
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor Brock (Chair)
Councillors Lovelock, Maskell, Page and 
Skeats

Our Ref: 
Your Ref: 

Direct:  0118 937 2303
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk

6 March 2019

Your contact is: Richard Woodford

NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 14 MARCH 2019

A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 6.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set 
out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 8 NOVEMBER 2018 3 - 8

3. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM 9 - 12

4. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2018 BOROUGH
WIDE

13 - 24

5. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 BOROUGH
WIDE

25 - 54

6. KENNET DAY NURSERY FEE INCREASE 2019/20 BOROUGH
WIDE

55 - 60

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC



At this point, the following motion will be moved by the Chair:

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following item on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of that Act”

8. REDUNDANCY AND FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT COMPENSATION 
PACKAGES

61 - 92



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 8 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Brock (Chair);
Councillors Hoskin (in place of Councillor Page), Lovelock, 
Maskell and Skeats.

Also Present: Alison McNamara, Miriam Palfrey and Robert Stirling (for 
items 6 to 10); Shella Smith and Jackie Yates.

Apologies: Councillor Page.

6. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

7. SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE PROPOSAL

The Chief Executive submitted a report to agree next steps in developing senior 
management capacity in light of two upcoming retirements and the changing needs of 
the Council.  A copy of the current senior management structure was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1, a copy of the proposed senior management structure was 
attached at Appendix 2 and the draft role profiles were attached to the report at 
Appendix 3.

The report detailed the changes at directorate level for Resources, Environment and 
Neighbourhood Services and Adults and explained that three existing Directors would 
be refocused as Executive Directors but that the number of Directors would remain 
the same.  Two new Deputy Director posts would be created for the Directorate of 
Social Care and Health and the Directorate of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services.  Heads of Service would be refocused as Assistant Directors.

Resolved –

(1) That the senior management structure, set out at Appendix 2, 
attached to the report, be approved in principle, subject to the 
outcome of consultation with the staff affected by the proposals and 
the Trade Unions;

(2) That pending the outcome of the consultation exercise, the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Leader 
of the Opposition, be delegated authority to oversee its 
implementation.

8. NEW NJC PAY SPINE – PROPOSAL FOR IMPLEMENTATION

The Head of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report that outlined the 
background to the new pay spine and made a recommendation for implementing the 
new pay spine at the Council.  A copy of the new NJC pay spine was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1 and an Equality Impact Assessment was attached to the report at 
Appendix 2.

Page 
[...]
cies to ensure 
they are kept up to date, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for 
Corporate and Consumer Affairs, for example to reflect changes in 
job titles or departments names and to make changes relating to 
administration of systems once iTrent self-service has been rolled out 
(for example to incorporate online sickness reporting when this 
replaces the paper-based system referred to in the Sickness Absence 
Management Policy).

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved -

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) members of the press and public be excluded during 
consideration of the following item, as it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act.

12. EARLY RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES 

The Head of HR and Organisational Development, the Monitoring Officer and the Head 
of Finance submitted a joint report, which set out seven requests for dismissal on the 
grounds of redundancy and two requests for early retirement on the grounds of 
redundancy.  The proposals, together with the financial implications, were set out in 
a schedule appended to the report.

Resolved -

(1) That the dismissal of employment on the grounds of redundancy of 
employees A, C, D, E, F, G and H and the early retirement on the 
grounds of redundancy of employees B and I be approved on the 
terms set out in the schedules appended to the report subject to the 
conclusion of all outstanding matters in each case, including ongoing 
consultation with the employees and their representatives and efforts 
to secure alternative employment, where appropriate;

(2) That the proposal set out in (1) above be approved on the basis of the 
financial implications set out in paragraphs 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 of the 
report, and that authority to conclude the proposal be delegated to 
the Head of Finance, the Monitoring Officer and the Head of HR and 
Organisational Development (acting jointly) within that framework, 
and subject to the maximum ceiling identified for each individual 
proposal.

Page 7



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 8 NOVEMBER 2018

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1).

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.15pm).

Page 8



PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM – 8 NOVEMBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Brock (Chair), Lovelock, Maskell (in place of Councillor Page) and 
Stanford-Beale
A McNamara National Education Union (NEU)
M Palfrey UNISON
A Solera UNISON
R Stirling GMB
G Framalicco Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory 

Services
S Smith Head of HR and Organisational Development 
R Woodford Committee Services
Apologies:
Councillor Page
K Magee Unite

1. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 
2018

The Proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 15 March 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

2. NEW NJC PAY SPINE – PROPOSAL FOR IMPLEMENTATION

The Head of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report that outlined 
the background to the new pay spine and made a recommendation for implementing 
the new pay spine at the Council.  A copy of the new NJC pay spine was attached to 
the report at Appendix 1 and an Equality Impact Assessment was attached to the 
report at Appendix 2.

The report stated that the Council’s current NJC pay spine had ten RG grades with 
RG1 having new spinal column point (scp) 11 as its highest point and RG2 had it at its 
lowest point.  The Council used scp 11 as the lowest entry point for roles within the 
NJC spine.  The introduction of an additional five scps to the new pay spine would 
have the effect of extending RG4 from its current position of eight scps to a total of 
12.  There was no requirement to use all of the scps in the new pay spine and the 
NJC agreement was silent on the approach to be taken by councils with regards to 
the chronology of assimilation and increments (whe
[...]
ring the report to the 

attention of local media, residents and businesses.

6. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

6.1 This report contributes to the strategic aim of ensuring Council is fit for the 
future.

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no significant legal implications arising from this report.

Page 15



8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 Publication of this report complies with the Council’s duty under the Equality Act 
2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017.

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Page 16



APPENDIX 1

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL’S GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2018

(Attached separately)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENDER PAY GAP REPORT FOR 2018

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 From April 2017, under the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public 
Authorities) Regulations 2017, employers with 250 or more employees are 
required to publish statutory gender pay gap calculations every year. 

1.2 To make the calculations, data must be gathered from the Council’s payroll 
from a specific date each year. This specific date is called the ‘snapshot 
date’, which is 31 March for public sector organisations.

1.3 The calculations must be published on the Council’s website and the 
Government Equalities Office website by 30 March 2019. This report sets out 
the figures that will need to be published and an analysis of the information. 

2 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 The information that is required for publication is:

Mean gender pay gap The difference between the mean hourly rate of 
pay of male full-pay relevant employees (FPREs) 
and that of female full-pay relevant employees.

Median gender pay gap The difference between the median hourly rate of 
pay of male full-pay relevant employees and that of 
female full-pay relevant employees.

Mean bonus gap The difference between the mean bonus pay paid 
to male 
[...]
rk, regardless of gender.

 Having an objective job evaluation scheme (GAUGE) to ensure pay 
fairness.

 Formal authorisation process for any changes in pay, including 
accelerated increments, market supplements and pay at starting 
appointments.

 Extended the right to request flexible working to all staff in 2010, 
4 years before the Government changed the law. 

 Promoting and supporting a number of flexible working policies 
for all employees within the Council, irrespective of gender, 
including job share, part time working and term time working. In 
some areas there is also flexibility to work from different 
locations.

Page 23



Page 6 of 6

 Enhanced Shared Parental Pay to mirror contractual Maternity Pay.

 Became an accredited “Living Wage Employer” in 2014 paying the 
Living Wage set by the Living Wage Foundation as a minimum to 
all employees at the lower level of the pay structure;

 Exit interviews and leaver surveys to gain feedback on 
employment experiences.

5 ACTION PLAN/RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Promote the benefits of flexible working practices to employees and 
managers. In addition the Council will monitor the take-up of flexible 
working arrangements by gender and level within the organisation.

5.2 Promote the benefits of working for the Council both internally and 
externally, such as apprenticeship opportunities, flexible working 
arrangements, diversity commitments etc.

5.3 Continue monitoring through the annual Equality Audit.

5.4 With second year data now available for gender pay gap reporting, emerging 
trends in each data category will be analysed to help inform future policy 
development.

5.5 Refine training and guidance for managers to raise awareness off 
unconscious bias during recruitment and interview processes.

5.6 Increase awareness around apprenticeship schemes to encourage more 
employees to improve their skills and experience giving them the 
opportunity to progress their career.

 

Page 24



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY HEAD OF HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

DATE: 14 MARCH 2019

TITLE: PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

CLLR JASON BROCK PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND CONSUMER 
SERVICES

LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH TEL: 0118 937 4697

JOB TITLE: HEAD OF HR AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT

E-MAIL: Shella.smith@reading.gov.uk

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Personnel Committee with a Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20, 
for approval by full Council on 26 March 2019. 

1.2 Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Pay Policy Statement 2019/20

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That Personnel Committee recommends the Pay Policy Statement for 
2019/20, attached as Appendix 1, to the Council. 

3. POLICY CONTEXT

3.1 Local Authorities are required under section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 
(the Act) to prepare a Pay Policy Statement.  The statement must articulate 
the Council’s policy towards the pay of the workforce, particularly senior 
staff and its lowest paid employees. 

3.2 The Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 is attached as Appendix 1.  It has 
been updated as follows:

 Updated throughout to reflect changes in job titles (e.g. Heads of 
Service are now referred to as Assistant Directors).

 Addition of a requirement for the Assistant Director of HR and 
Organisational Development to approve  all acting up and honoraria 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



payments, in addition to the Assistant Director for the service area, 
to ensure proper application of the Council’s policy (paragraph 14.6).

 Addition of the new salary sacrifice schemes offered to all employees 
(paragraph 15.2).  The bus to work salary sacrifice scheme has been 
removed as it is no longer in operation following changes in tax 
legislation.   

 New pay scales at Annex F, which reflect the relevant national 
agreements.

3.3 The Pay Policy Statement was amended for 2016/17 to meet the increasing 
need for greater flexibility in pay arrangements, whilst still retaining 
structure, control and fairness to the Council’s pay arrangements.

3.4 Each local authority is an individual employer in its own right and has the 
autonomy to make decisions on pay that are appropriate to local 
circumstances and which deliver value for money for local taxpayers.  The 
provisions of the Localism Act do not seek to change this or to determine 
what decisions on pay should be taken but they require individual employing 
authorities to be more open about their own policies in relation to pay and 
how decisions are made in this regard.

3.5 Section 40 of the Act requires authorities in developing their Pay Policy 
Statement to have regard to any guidance published by the Secretary of 
State.  This includes Communities and Local Government guidance on 
Openness and Accountability in Local Pay and the Code of Recommended 
Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency (as amended).

3.6 The government has taken steps to increase transparency on the pay and 
reward of public sector employees and the Code of Recommended Practice 
for Local Authorities on Data Transparency which amongst other things asks 
councils to consider the way they release data on senior salaries.

3.7 In March 2011 the Hutton Review of Fair Pay was published which made 
several recommendations for promoting pay fairness in the public sector by 
tackling disparities between the lowest and highest paid in the public 
sector.

3.8 The provisions contained in the Act bring together the need for increasing 
accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of pay which 
culminated in the formalisation of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement, which 
outlines the pay and reward of the most senior employees set within the 
context of the pay of the wider workforce.

3.9 The Act sets out in detail the specific elements which the Pay Policy 
Statement must include as a minimum. The Act requires that in addition to 
the determination of senior salaries, authorities must make clear what 
approach is taken to awarding other elements of pay including: 

 severance payments,

Page 26



 any additional fees (e.g. election duties),
 pay increases,
 honorarium payments etc.

  
3.10 The Act requires that authorities include in their Pay Policy Statements their 

approach to the publication of and access to information relating to the 
remuneration of Chief Officers.  Reference to the council’s Statement of 
Accounts where this information is published is included within the proposed 
policy.

3.11 The Act requires that Pay Policy Statements are produced annually and are 
considered by full Council.  Any subsequent amendments required to the 
policy should also be considered by full Council.  This should be carried out 
in accordance with part 5A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The 
Secretary of State does not consider that any of the grounds for exclusion of 
the public would be met for discussions around Pay Policy Statements.

3.12 The Act requires that the Council’s approach to pay, as set out in the Pay 
Policy Statement, is accessible for council tax payers for them to take an 
informed view of whether local decisions on all aspects of remuneration are 
fair therefore the approved Pay Policy Statement is published on the 
Council’s website.

3.13 The Hutton report highlighted that there is value in ensuring decisions about 
senior pay are taken in the context of similar decisions on lower paid staff 
and the Act requires Authorities to set their policy on remuneration for the 
highest paid employees alongside policies on the lowest paid.

3.14 The Hutton report and The Code of Recommended Practice for Local 
Authorities on Data Transparency also suggest that the organisation’s pay 
multiple is published.  The ‘pay multiple’ (in this context) is described as 
the ratio between the highest paid employee and the ‘median average’ 
earnings across the organisation which acts as a means of illustrating the 
relationship between the highest and lowest p
[...]
ce appraisals of the Head of Paid Service and Executive 

Directors; and to set annual targets against which performance can be measured. 
[…]
(6) To determine the level of compensation to be paid in individual cases of voluntary 

redundancy and early retirement and other personnel matters where appropriate. 
[…]

1.5. The Officer Employment Procedure Rules are in Part 4 of the Constitution. 

Page 41



14

PAY POLICY STATEMENT – ANNEX C

SUMMARY OF CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

Chief Executive

The terms and conditions for the Head of Paid Service are as set out by the Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC) for Chief Executives, and as amended locally. Pay is determined locally. 

Executive Directors

The terms and conditions for the Executive Directors are in accordance with the Scheme of 
Conditions of Service agreed by the National Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers, and 
as amended locally. Pay is determined locally. 

Deputy/Assistant Directors (third tier – i.e. reporting directly to the Head of Paid Service or 
an Executive Director)

The terms and conditions for Deputy/Assistant Directors are as set out by the Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers, and as amended locally. Pay is determined locally. 

NJC Staff 

The Terms and conditions for NJC staff are determined by the National Joint Council (NJC) for 
Local Government Services, and as amended locally. 

Craft Employees 

The Terms and conditions for NJC staff are determined by the National Joint Council (NJC) for 
Craft and Associated Employees, and as amended locally. 

Teachers 

The terms and conditions for Teachers are as set out in the School Teachers Pay and Conditions 
Document. 

Soulbury Staff 

The Soulbury Committee determines the national salary framework for Soulbury staff and terms 
and conditions, as amended locally. 

Youth Workers 

The terms and conditions for Youth Workers are as determined by the Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC) for Youth and Community Workers, a
[...]
580.11 1514.32 40.9276
78734 RSMB RSMA 21 80309 6692.39 1540.16 41.6260
80057 RSMB RSMA 22 81658 6804.85 1566.04 42.3255
81385 RSMB RSMA 23 83013 6917.73 1592.02 43.0276
82706 RSMA 24 84360 7030.01 1617.86 43.7260
84028 RSMA 25 85709 7142.38 1643.72 44.4249
85359 RSMA 26 87066 7255.52 1669.76 45.1286
86678 RSMA 27 88412 7367.63 1695.56 45.8259
88003 RSMA 28 89763 7480.26 1721.48 46.5264
89330 RSMA 29 91117 7593.05 1747.44 47.2280
90650 RSMA 30 92463 7705.25 1773.26 47.9259
91973 RSMA 31 93812 7817.71 1799.14 48.6254
96209 CDIR 32 98133 8177.77 1882.00 50.8649
99172 CDIR 33 101155 8429.62 1939.96 52.4314
102346 CDIR 34 104393 8699.41 2002.05 54.1095
105618 CDIR 35 107730 8977.53 2066.06 55.8394
106663 CDIR 36 108796 9066.36 2086.50 56.3918
109859 CDIR 37 112056 9338.02 2149.02 58.0815
113054 CDIR 38 115315 9609.59 2211.52 59.7707
119636 CDIR 39 122029 10169.06 2340.27 63.2506

Page 54



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY HEAD OF HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

DATE: 14 MARCH 2019

TITLE: KENNET DAY NURSERY FEE INCREASE 2019/20

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR:

CLLR JASON BROCK PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND 
CONSUMER SERVICES 

SERVICE: KENNET DAY 
NURSERY

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE

LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH TEL: 0118 937 4697

JOB TITLE: HEAD OF HR AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

E-MAIL: shella.smith@reading.gov.uk  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report details the nursery’s budget for 2019/20 and recommends the nursery 
fees from April 2019. 

1.2 Under the arrangements for consultation set out by the former Equal 
Opportunities Sub-Committee when it set up the nursery in 1987, the Kennet Day 
Nursery Association is required to ratify any proposed fee increase. The voting 
system was used and was concluded on 20 February 2019. 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION

2.1 That the fee structure be increased by 2% to apply from April 2019 as follows:

 £228.55 per week - £46.17 per day (RBC Users) 
 £250.75 per week - £50.65 per day (Non RBC Users) 

2.2 The current discount of £2 a day for siblings will continue unchanged 
throughout the year. The current additional charge of £2 a day for children 
under 2 years will also continue unchanged. 

3. POLICY CONTEXT

Page 55

Agenda Item 6

mailto:shella.smith@reading.gov.uk


3.1 The service objective of the nursery is to provide high quality childcare for the 
children of employees, to allow these employees to work for the Council whilst 
meeting their childcare commitments as parents and/or primary carers.

3.2 The nursery is well regarded by childcare practitioners in Reading as being a high 
quality childcare service. This has been confirmed by the OFSTED grading of the 
nursery as ‘outstanding’ in its latest inspection carried out in July 2016.  This has 
been achieved through:

 Predominantly using level 3 qualified staff to meet its child to staff ratios 
 Paying staff a competitive wage for childcare 
 Staff in house training opportunities are exceptional and worthy of sharing 

with others. Staff are also supported in-house to work towards professional 
qualifications (NVQs).This was highlighted by OFSTED as key to achieving its 
outstanding grading. 

 Providing an effective management structure undertaken through self-
evaluation to ensure positive outcomes for children.

3.3 The last fee proposal was agreed in April 2018 and required the nursery to 
increase fees by 4%,in order to achieve   a £30,000 surplus of income.  To achieve 
this, a consistent 87+% occupancy level was required throughout the year. 

3.4 In April 2018, Kennet Day Nursery was moved to the Directorate for Resources 
under the new Head of HR and Organisational Development. Prior to the move 
the budget was reviewed and the expected income target surplus was increased 
requiring the nursery to make a further surplus of £75,000 in the financial year 
2018/19. This was a 150% increase on the original target. The income target for 
2019/20 will remain at £75,000 surplus. 

3.5 This income target arrived a
[...]
creased occupancy levels of 64 children.  This is in 
order to meet a local demand, and to maximise the potential generating income.  

8.2   Assuming demand remains constant, an increase of 2% in fees will only slightly 
offset an existing pressure in running the service, as running costs would have 
also increased by 2%.   Consequently, any increase in fees for future years will 
need to take this into account.

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 8 November 2018
	3 Proceedings of the Local Joint Forum
	4 Gender Pay Gap Report 2018
	Appendix 1

	5 Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Pay Policy Statement 2019-20

	6 Kennet Day Nursery Fee Increase 2019/20
	8 Redundancy and Flexible Retirement Compensation Packages
	All Requests




Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 MARCH 2019

1

Present: Councillor Brock (Chair);

Councillors Lovelock (Vice-Chair), Skeats and Ayub

Apologies: Councillors Maskell

13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 8 NOVEMBER 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

14. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM 

The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 
8 November 2018.

15. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2018 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report on the 
Council’s requirement in accordance with the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and 
Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 as an employer with 250 or more employees to 
publish statutory gender pay gap calculations every year on 31 March.  The calculations 
had to be published on the Council’s website as well as a government website.  The 
report set out the figures that would need to be published with an analysis of the 
information by 30 March 2019, which showed that the Council’s mean (2.99%) and median 
(4.99%) gender pay gap compared favourably with the national average of 17.9%.  The full 
details of the information to be published were set out in the report for consideration 
and a copy of the Gender Pay Gap Report 2018 was attached to the report at Appendix 1.

The Committee noted that the gender pay gap dealt with the differential between male 
and female pay and was distinct from equal pay, which was based on the principle of 
equal pay for work of equivalent value, regardless of gender.  The report emphasised that 
the Council’s small gender pay gap was the result of the long term effort that the Council 
had invested to ensure fair pay for all staff.  It was intended to continue to promote the 
benefits of flexible working practices to employees and managers and additionally to 
monitor the take-up of flexible working arrangements by gender and level within the 
organisation.  

Resolved – That the gender pay gap calculations be noted.

16. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development submitted a report on the 
development of the Pay Policy 2019/20, in preparation for its submission to full Council 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 MARCH 2019

2

on 26 March 2019.  A copy of the Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 was appended to the 
report.  The report stated that Local Authorities were required under Section 38(1) of the 
Localism Act 2011 (the Act) to prepare a Pay Policy Statement that articulated the 
Council’s policy towards the pay of the workforce, particularly senior staff and the lowest 
paid employees.

The Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20 had been updated as follows:

 To reflect changes in job titles;
 Addition of a requirement for the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational 

Development to approve all acting up and honoraria payments, in addition to the 
Assistant Director for the service area;

 The new salary sacrifice schemes which were offered to all employees had been 
added;

 New pay scales had been included which reflected the relevant national 
agreements.

The report explained that each local authority was an individual employer in its own right 
and had the autonomy to make decisions on pay that were appropriate to local 
circumstances and which delivered value for money for local taxpayers.  Section 40 of the 
Act required authorities, in developing their Pay Policy Statement, to have regard to any 
guidance that had been published by the Secretary of State.  This included Communities 
and Local Government guidance on Openness and Accountability in Local Pay and the 
Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency (as amended).  
The Act required Councils to produce a Pay Policy Statement annually that was accessible 
for council tax payers to be able to take an informed view of whether local decisions on 
all aspects of remuneration were fair.

Resolved – That the draft Pay Policy 2019/20 be recommended to Council on 26 
March 2019 for approval.

17. KENNET DAY NURSERY FEE INCREASE 2019/20 

Ita McGullion, Under 5s Care Manager, presented a report providing the Committee with 
details of the Kennet Day Nursery’s budget for 2019/20 and proposed an increase in fees 
for the Nursery from April 2019.  The report explained that the last proposal to increase 
fees had been in April 2018 and also required the nursery to deliver a £30,000 profit, 
which would require a consistent 87+% occupancy level throughout the year to achieve 
this target.  In April 2018, Kennet Day Nursery had moved to the Directorate of Resources 
under the new Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development.  Prior to the 
move the budget had been reviewed and the expected income target surplus had been 
increased requiring the nursery to make a further surplus of £75,000 in the financial year 
2018/19.  This was a 150% increase on the original target; the income target for 2019/23 
would remain at £75,000 surplus.

Resolved –



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 MARCH 2019

3

(1) That the fee structure be increased by 2% to apply from April 2019 as 
follows:

£228.55 per week - £46.17 per day (RBC Users);

£250.75 per week - £50.65 per day (Non RBC Users);

(2) That the current discount of £2 a day for siblings and the current 
additional charge of £2 a day for children under 2 years of age be 
continued unchanged.

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved -

That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following item, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act.

19. REDUNDANCY AND FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT COMPENSATION PACKAGES 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development, the Monitoring Officer and 
the Head of Finance submitted a joint report, which set out 23 requests for termination 
of employment on grounds of redundancy (one of which was tabled at the meeting), one 
request for early retirement on the grounds of redundancy and two cases of flexible 
retirement.  The proposals, together with the financial implications, were set out in a 
schedule appended to the report.

The Committee also considered a recommendation from the Assistant Director of HR and 
Organisational Development to revise the Committee’s terms of reference with a view to 
removing the requirement for the Committee to determine the level of compensation to 
be paid in individual cases of voluntary redundancy and early retirement and other 
personnel matters.  The Committee could instead receive a bi-annual report on all early 
retirements and redundancies made in the preceding six months.  It was anticipated that 
this would avoid any unnecessary delay in the process caused by the scheduled dates of 
Personnel Committee whilst still enabling the Committee to ensure the process had been 
carried out in accordance with statutory requirements and the Council’s employment 
policies.

Resolved -

(1) That the termination of employment on the grounds of redundancy of 
employees A, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N, O, P, Q, R, S, T, U, V and 
Z, the early retirement on the grounds of redundancy of employee W and 
the flexible retirement of employees X and Y be approved on the terms 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 14 MARCH 2019

4

set out in the schedules appended to the report subject to the 
conclusion of all outstanding matters in each case, including ongoing 
consultation with the employees and their representatives and efforts to 
secure alternative employment, where appropriate;

(2) That the proposal set out in (1) above be approved on the basis of the 
financial implications set out in paragraphs 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 of the report, 
and that authority to conclude the proposal be delegated to the Head of 
Finance, the Monitoring Officer and the Head of HR and Organisational 
Development (acting jointly) within that framework, and subject to the 
maximum ceiling identified for each individual proposal;

(3) That the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be authorised to review 
the Committee’s terms of reference with a view to amending the 
requirement for the level of compensation to be paid in individual cases 
of voluntary redundancy and early retirement and other personnel 
matters where appropriate to be determined by the Committee and 
instead to receive a bi-annual report on all early retirements and 
redundancies made in the preceding six months.

(Exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2).

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.07pm).

(The meeting closed at 7.07 pm)


